

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

VOLKSWAGEN GROUP OF AMERICA, INC.,

Employer,

and

UNITED AUTO WORKERS, LOCAL 42,

Petitioner.

Case No. 10-RC-162530

**MOTION OF THE COALITION FOR A DEMOCRATIC WORKPLACE,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS, AND NATIONAL FEDERATION
OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS, FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS *AMICI CURIAE***

The Coalition for a Democratic Workplace, the National Association of Manufacturers, and the National Federation of Independent Business, (collectively, the “Proposed *Amici*”) respectfully move for leave to file the accompanying brief as *amici curiae*.

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*¹

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION TO ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. BOTH THE <i>SPECIALTY HEALTHCARE</i> STANDARD AND ITS APPLICATION IN THE REGIONAL DIRECTOR’S DECISION AND DIRECTION OF ELECTION ARE CONTRARY TO SECTION 9(B) OF THE ACT.....	4
A. <i>Specialty Healthcare</i> And The Regional Director’s Application Of It Are Contrary To The Well-Established Purpose and Understanding Of Section 9(b) And Decades Of Manufacturing Industry Cases.....	4
B. <i>Specialty Healthcare</i> And The Regional Director’s Application Of It Are Inconsistent With The Contemporaneous Legislative History Of The Act.....	10
II. BOTH THE <i>SPECIALTY HEALTHCARE</i> STANDARD AND THE REGIONAL DIRECTOR’S APPLICATION OF IT VIOLATE SECTION 9(C)(5) OF THE ACT.....	12
A. The Legislative History Of The Taft-Hartley Act Demonstrates That <i>Specialty Healthcare</i> Violates Section 9(c)(5).	12
B. The Board Has Failed To Distinguish The Standard It Adopted In <i>Specialty Healthcare</i> From Its Rejected <i>Lundy</i> Test.	15
C. The Board’s Reliance On The District Of Columbia Circuit’s Decision In <i>Blue Man Vegas</i> Is Misplaced, Particularly In This Case.....	19
III. THE REGIONAL DIRECTOR’S DECISION VIOLATES SECTIONS 9(B) AND 9(C)(5) OF THE ACT AND, FURTHER, ESTABLISHES A FRACTURED UNIT THAT CANNOT WITHSTAND BOARD REVIEW.	23
A. The Regional Director’s Decision Applying <i>Specialty Healthcare</i> Fails To Consider The Realities of VW’s Workplace, And Is Not Conducive To Industrial Peace Or Effective Collective Bargaining.....	23
B. The Regional Director’s Decision Is Also Contrary To The Board’s Precedent Against Approving Fractured Units.	25
IV. THE BOARD CANNOT RECONCILE <i>SPECIALTY HEALTHCARE</i> WITH ITS LONGSTANDING SELF-DETERMINATION PRINCIPLES.....	28
V. APPLYING <i>SPECIALTY HEALTHCARE</i> WILL HAVE A PARTICULARLY UNWARRANTED, ADVERSE IMPACT ON THE MANUFACTURING INDUSTRY AND ITS EMPLOYEES.	30
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Airco, Inc.</i> , 273 NLRB 348 (1984)	5
<i>Alcan Aluminum Corp.</i> , 178 NLRB 362 (1969)	6
<i>American Cyanamid Co.</i> , 131 NLRB 909 (1961)	8
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. NLRB</i> , 499 U.S. 606 (1991).....	5
<i>Armco, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 832 F.2d 357 (6 th Cir. 1987)	19-20
<i>Armour & Co.</i> , 40 NLRB 1333 (1942)	28, 29, 30
<i>Avon Products, Inc.</i> , 250 NLRB 1479 (1979)	8
<i>Blue Man Vegas, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 529 F.3d 417 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Botany Worsted Mills</i> , 27 NLRB 687 (1940)	13
<i>Buckhorn, Inc.</i> , 343 NLRB 201 (2004)	8
<i>DPI Secuprint, Inc.</i> , 362 NLRB No. 172 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Garden State Hosiery Co.</i> , 74 NLRB 318 (1947)	13, 14
<i>Globe Machine & Stamping Co.</i> , 3 NLRB 294 (1937)	28, 29, 30
<i>International Paper Co.</i> , 96 NLRB 295 (1951)	7, 8

CASES (cont'd)	PAGE
<i>Kalamazoo Paper Box Corp,</i> 136 NLRB 134 (1962)	6, 7, 8, 24
<i>Macy's Inc.,</i> 361 NLRB No. 4 (2014)	2
<i>Newton-Wellesley Hospital,</i> 250 NLRB No. 86 (1980)	16, 18
<i>NLRB v. Burns International Security Services, Inc.,</i> 406 U.S. 271 (1972)	19
<i>NLRB v. Lundy Packing Co.,</i> 68 F.3d 1577 (4th Cir. 1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>NLRB v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.,</i> 380 U.S. 438 (1965)	19
<i>Northrop Grumman Shipbuilding, Inc.,</i> 357 NLRB No. 163 (2011)	2, 24-25
<i>Odwalla, Inc.</i> 357 NLRB 132 (2011)	26
<i>Specialty Healthcare & Rehabilitation Center of Mobile,</i> 357 NLRB No. 83 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>St. Vincent Charity Med. Ctr.,</i> 357 NLRB No. 79 (2011)	30
<i>The Neiman Marcus Group, Inc.,</i> 361 NLRB No. 11 (2014)	25-26, 27
<i>Trident Seafoods, Inc. v. NLRB,</i> 101 F.3d 111 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	20
<i>Volkswagen Group of America, Inc.,</i> NLRB Case No. 10-RM-121704 (2014)	27
<i>Warner-Lambert Co.,</i> 298 NLRB 993 (1990)	28
<i>Wheeling Island Gaming, Inc.,</i> 355 NLRB 637 (2010)	17, 32

STATUTES

PAGE

Labor-Management Relations Act, 1947 (Taft-Hartley Act),
ch. 120, sec. 101, § 7, 61 Stat. 1365, 12, 14, 18

National Labor Relations Act (Wagner Act),
ch. 372, § 9(b), 49 Stat. 449 (1935)13, 14, 18

National Labor Relations Act,
29 U.S.C. §§ 151-169 *passim*

29 U.S.C. §159(b)4, 10, 11, 23, 30

29 U.S.C. §159(c)(5)..... *passim*

Railway Labor Act of 1934.....10, 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 NLRB, Legislative History of the Labor Management Relations Act, 1947
(House Report No. 245, April 11, 1947)14

2 Leg. Hist. 1625 (Congressional Record, Senate, June 12, 1947)14

Comparison of S. 2926 and S. 1958, at 30 (Comm. Print 1935)10

Hearings on S. 1958 Before the S. Comm. On Educ. & Lab.,
74th Cong. 82 (1935)11, 13
